

FILED

SEP 12 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 338789

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON TAYLOR (now Ms. Radovich),

vs.

FRANK TAYLOR.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER CULP

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

OVERCAST LAW OFFICES, P.S.
By: Rani K. Sampson, WSBA No. 37486
23 S. Wenatchee Ave., Ste. 320
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 663-5588

HERTOG & COSTER, PLLC
By: Ellen E. Barton, WSBA No. 16209
200 W. Mercer Street, Ste. 310
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 587-6556

Attorneys for Mr. Taylor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
1. Findings of fact are reviewed for abuse of discretion.....	6
2. The appellant failed to assign error to any findings of fact ..	9
B. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that the Parties’ Decree Was Unambiguous	10
C. The Trial Court Properly Considered Extrinsic Evidence When it Interpreted the Decree.....	11
1. Findings of Fact Nos. 9 and 10	13
2. Finding of Fact No. 13	14
D. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that Pension Contributions Made After Separation Were Mr. Taylor’s Separate Property.	16
1. Finding of Fact No. 18	16

E. The Trial Court Properly Found that Ms. Radovich was Entitled to One-Half the Value of the Pension as of the Date of Separation.	21
1. Finding of Fact No. 17	21
F. The Trial Court Properly Found that the Parties Intended to Equally Divide the Community Property.	23
1. Findings of Fact Nos. 15 and 16	23
2. Finding of Fact No. 20	24
3. Finding of Fact No. 21	26
G. The Trial Court’s Conclusions of Law are Supported by its Findings of Fact, by Statute and Case Law.	27
1. Conclusion of Law No. 5	28
2. Conclusions of Law Nos. 6 and 7.	29
3. Conclusion of Law. No. 11	29
H. The Mr. Taylor is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on Appeal.	30
VI. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	7, 11, 12, 21, 27
<i>Farver v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 344, 644 P.2d 1149 (1982)...	17, 18
<i>Gormley v. Robertson</i> , 120 Wn.App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004).....	9
<i>Hearst Communications v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 115, 503 P.3d 262 (2005).....	12, 13, 21
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 219, 490 P.3d 932 (2009).....	19-21, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Adams</i> , 64 Cal.App. 3d 134, 187 Cal.Rptr. 298 (1976).	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn.App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	7, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn.App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990)....	16, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Davison</i> , 112 Wn.App. 48, 259 P.3d 358 (2002)	30
<i>In re Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn.App. 721, 880 P.2d 71 (1994).	30
<i>In re Marriage of Moore</i> , 99 Wn.App. 144, 993 P.2d 271 (1999). .	5, 25, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 77, 351 P.3d 1174 (2003)	8
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 149 P.3d 664 (2003)	7, 8
<i>In re Welfare of Young</i> , 24 Wn.App. 392, 600 P.2d 1312 (1979)	9
<i>Lee v. Kennard</i> , 176 Wn.App. 310, 688 P.3d 845 (2013)	22
<i>MacKenzie v. Barthol</i> , 142 Wn.App. 173, 242 P.3d 980 (2007).....	30

<i>Miles v. Miles</i> , 128 Wn.App. 64, 114 P.3d 671 (2005)	6
<i>Scott Galvanizing v. Northwest Enviroservices</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993).....	27

Statutes:

RCW 26.16.140	16, 22
RCW 26.09.140	30

Regulations and Rules:

GR 14.1(a)	15, 31
RAP 10.3.....	9, 31
